BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Petition by MCI DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
Telecommunications Corporation ORDER NO. PSC-97-0865-FOF-TP
and MCI Metro Access _ ISSUED: JULY 18, 1997

Transmission Services, Inc. for
arbitration of certain terms and
conditions of a proposed
agreement with GTE Florida
Incorporated concerning resale
and interconnection under the
Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

JULIA L. JOHNSCN, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

DIANE K. KIESLING
JOE GARCIA

ORDER APPROVING AMENDMENT TO ARBITRATED TNTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT

BY THE COMMISSION:

On May 29, 1997, GTE Florida Incorporated (GTE}) and MCI
Telecommunications Corporation and MCI Metro Access (MCI) jointly
filed their arbitrated interconnection agreement in compliance with
Order No. PSC-97-0555-FOF-TP. On the same day that the parties
filed their arbitrated agreement, the parties filed an amendment to
that agreement (Attachment I).

The amendment adds language to the arbitrated agreement that
establishes specific Directory Listing Migration Options. We have
reviewed the GTE and MCI amendment to the arbitrated
interconnection agreement for compliance with the Act. We find
that it comports with the Act and we approve it. GTE and MCI must
file any subsequent supplements or modifications to their agreement
for Commission review under the provisions of 47 U.S.C. § 252(e).

DOCLSTST iR naTE

J71215 JLIss

FORTING



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0865-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 9605B0-TP
PAGE NO. 2

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the
modification to the arbitrated interconnection agreement of GTE
Florida Incorporated (GTE) and MCI Telecommunications Corporation
and MCI Metro Access is incorporated herein by reference and
approved. It is further

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open pending review of
the cost studies that GTE is required to file in this proceeding.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 18th
day of July, 1997.

BLANCA 8. BAY(S, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

by: Ka; Flynna

Chief, Bureau of Records

{ S EATL)

MCB

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569(1), Florida Statutes, to notify ©parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief
sought.

. Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0865-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
PAGE NO. 3

filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) judicial review in Federal district
court pursuant to the Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, 47
U.S5.C. §& 252(e) (6).




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0865-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP

PAGE NO. 4
n ] r m— e e e —— e
' HoppriNnGg GREEN Sams & SMITH DOCK ATTACHMENT A
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ET NO. 960880-TP

: ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS JUNE 12, 1997
b JAMES §. ALVES R GARY N, HUNTER, N,

BRIAN H, BIBEAY 123 SOUTH CALMOUN STREET 5 JONATHAN T, JOHNSON

WATHLEEN BLIZZARD RODIRT A, MANNING

;u::Lnnu :‘:..aquu POST OFFICE BOX es28 ANGELA R, MORRISON

WCHAND 8. BRIGHTMAN YALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA 32314 BARY v. PLAKD

PLTCR C. CUNNINGHAM . WAREN M. PLTERSON

RALPM &, DamLD 1904 222.7800 M. BCOTT RUTH

THOMAS M. DeROSE W. STCVE BYKES

WILLIAM W, o::tu FAX (S04} 224-888| T. KENT WETHEWNELL, N

WADE L. OrPING ——

PRANK L. MATIHEWS PALIBOSHSES 3218 Or Counsty

MICHARD D. MELSON W. ROBLRT FORES

MICHALL P. PETROVICH Writer‘'s Direct Dial No. =

DaviD 1. FOWELL (904) 425-2313

WILLIAM D, PRESTOM
CARDLYN 8. RACPPLE

DOUGLAS §. ROBERTS Hay 29 . 1997

GARY P, BAMS
ROBCAT P, SMITH
CHERYL 6. BTUART

BY HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca S. Bayb

Director, Records and Reporting
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevarad
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Re: Docket No. 960980-TP
Dear Ms. Bayéb:

Enclosed for filing jointly on behalf of MCImetro Access
Transmission Services, Inc. and GTE Florida Incorporated are the
original and fifteen copies of Amendment No. 1 to the MCImetro/GTE
Interconnection Agreement which was filed earlier today.

This amendment includes three additional subsections which have
been agreed to by the parties subsequent to the date of Order No. PSC-
97-0555~FOF-TP.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please do not
hesitate to call. )

Sincerely,

RioD, [
Richard D. Melson

RDM /mee
Enclosure

cc: Martha Brown
Kimberly Caswell
Beverly Menard
Donald Evans

DOCUMENT ¥ varR-DATE

F?‘E-?EEGFtSfﬂtP:RTlHG



ORDER NO. PSC-97-0865-FCF-TP
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
PAGE NO. 5

ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
JUNE 12, 1997

CAT VIC

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing was furnished
to the following parties by hand delivery this 29th day of May,
1997.

Martha Carter Brown

Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Kimberly Caswell

c/o Richard Fletcher

GTE Florida, Inc.

106 E. College Avenue, #1440
Tallahassee, FL 32301-7704

Tracy Hatch

AT&T

101 N. Monroe St., Suite 700
Tallahassee, FL 32301

Vo O -

Attorney




ORDER NO. PSC-97-0865-FOF-TP
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
PAGE NO, 6

! e e e ae m e emmee et e e _

ATTACHMENT A

.. DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
MClImetro-GTE Interconnection Agreement - Florida JUNE 12, 1997

INTERCONNECTION, TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES
AND FACILITIES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
GTE Florida Incorporated
AND MClImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc.

AMENDMENT NO. 1

THIS AMENDMENT is made effective as of May 29, 1997, by and between GTE Florida
Incorporated (“GTE") and MClImetro Access Transmission Services, Inc. (“MCIm™). GTE and
MCIm are sometimes referred to herein collectively as the “Parties™ and individually as a

“Party™.

WHEREAS, GTE is providing to MClm and MCIm is purchasing from GTE those Services
described in that certain Interconnection, Telecommunications Services and Facilities Agreement
for the State of Florida by and between GTE and MCIm dated effective as of May 29, 1997 (the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend Article VII of the Agreement to specify certain Directory
Listing Migration Options; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Article IIl, Section 6 of the Agreement, any amendment thereto must
be in writing and signed by an authorized representative of each Party;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual provisions contained herein and other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby-acknowledged,
GTE and MCIm hereby covenant and agree as follows:

1. Additional Services
Section 6.1.2 of Article VI is hereby amended t6 include subsections 6.1.2.1, 6.1.2.2 and
6.1.2.3 as more fully set forth on page “Art VII - 15, Revised,” a copy of which is

attached hereto as “Attachment A to Amendment No. 1™ and incorporated herein by this
reference.

2. Interpretstion

All capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such
terms in the Agreement.

0 6 Amendment No. 1 -]



ORDER NO.

PSC-97-0865-FOF-TP

DOCKET NO. 960980-TP

.PAGE NO.

-
i o v e = o .
ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
MClImetro-GTE Interconnection Agreement - Florida JUNE 12, 1997
3. Effect
Except as modified herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

4, Authority

Each person whose signature appears below represents and warrants that he or she has the
authority to bind the Party on whose behalf he or she has executed this Amendment.

5. Multiple Counterparts

This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

6. No Offer

Submission of this Amendment for examination or signature does not constitute an offer
by GTE for the provision of the products or services described herein. This Amendment
will be effective only upon execution by both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment on the date or dates
written below effective as of the date first above written.

MCImetro Access Transmission GTE Florida Ingorporated
Services -
By: By:
Name: Donald T. Lynch Name: Donald W, McLeod
Title: Senior Vice President - Financial Title: Vice President -
Operations Competition/Interconnection
Date: __May 23,1997 Date: May 27, 1997

e _i".' [ TR

Ao~ GTE

07

AmendmentNo.1-2



ont ’ ki

ORDER NO. PS5C-97-0865-FCF-TP
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
PAGE NO. 8
ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 960980-TP
. MCImetro-GTE Interconnection Agreement - Florida JUNE 12, 1997
and order process by which MCIm can place an order via electronic exchange no
later than January 1, 1997.
6.1.2 GTE will provide to MCIm the following Directory Listing Migration
Options, valid under all access methods, including, but not limited to, Resale,
unbundled Network Elements and Facilities-Based:
6.1.2.1 Migrate with no Changes: Retain all white and yellow page
listings for the subscriber in both DA and DL. Transfer ownership and
billing for primary white page listings to MCIm.
6.1.2.2 Migrate with Additions: Retain all white and yellow page listings
for the subscriber in both DA and DL. Incorporate the specified additional
listings order. Transfer ownership and billing for primary white page
listings to MClm.
6.1.2.3 Migrate with Deletions: Retain all white and yellow page listings
for the subscriber in both DA and DL. Delete the specified listings from
the listing order. Transfer ownership and billing for primary white page
listings to MCIm.
6.1.3 The Parties agree that Directory Listings Options for the directory listing
order are unique to the directory portion of the order and may be different from
the migration options specified on the service portion of the order, if one exists.
6.1.4 GTE shall enable MCIm to electronically transmit multi-line listing orders.
6.1.5 GTE will provide MCIm with a summary of completed Directory Service
Requests on & daily basis. The summary information will include;but is not
limited to the following information:
6.1.5.1 White page listings text and format (name, address, phone, title,
designation, extra line information)
6.1.52 Yellow page listing text and format
6.1.5.3 Yellow page heading code
6.1.5.4 Listing Instruction codes
6.1.5.5 Listed book
Attachment A to AmendmentNo. 1 08 Art VII - 15

(revised)



